Asia Metal Public Company Limited and its Subsidiaries

Condensed notes to the interim financial statements

For the three-month and six-month periods ended 30 June 2022 (Unaudited)
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These notes form an integral part of the interim financial statements.

The interim financial statements issued for Thai regulatory reporting purposes are prepared in the Thai language. These English language financial statements have been prepared from the Thai language statutory financial statements and were approved and authorised for issue by the Board of Directors 
on 10 August 2022.
1 Basis of preparation of the interim financial statements

The interim financial statements are presented in the same format as the annual financial statements and prepared its notes to the interim financial statements on a condensed basis (“interim financial statements”) in accordance with Thai Accounting Standard No. 34 Interim Financial Reporting; and guidelines promulgated by the Federation of Accounting Professions and applicable rules and regulations of the Thai Securities and Exchange Commission. The interim financial statements focus on new activities, events and circumstances to avoid repetition of information previously reported in annual financial statements. Accordingly, these interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the financial statements of Asia Metal Public Company Limited (the “Company”) and its subsidiaries (the “Group”) for the year ended 31 December 2021.
In preparing these interim financial statements, judgments and estimates are made by management in applying the Group’s accounting policies. Actual results may differ from these estimates. The accounting policies, methods of computation and the key sources of estimation uncertainty were the same as those described in the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2021.
2 Related parties

Relationship with subsidiaries, associate, key management and persons or other related parties and pricing policy have no material changes from the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2021.
	Significant transactions with
	Consolidated
	
	Separate

	   related parties
	financial statements
	
	financial statements

	Six-month period ended 30 June
	2022
	
	2021
	
	2022
	
	2021

	
	(in thousand Baht)

	Subsidiaries
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Sales of goods and rendering of 

   services
	-
	
	-
	
	210,856
	
	201,246

	Other income
	-
	
	-
	
	5,274
	
	7,607

	Purchases of goods and receiving 

   of services
	-
	
	-
	
	130
	
	9

	Other expenses
	-
	
	-
	
	2,316
	
	2,636

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Associate
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Sales of goods
	345,489
	
	1,329,718
	
	345,489
	
	1,329,718

	Purchases of goods
	1,253,933
	
	1,227,589
	
	1,253,933
	
	1,227,598

	Other expenses
	-
	
	298
	
	-
	
	298

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Key management personnel
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Management personnel 

   compensation
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Short-term employee benefits  

   (including director’s renumeration)
	5,435
	
	5,968
	
	4,818
	
	5,578

	Post-employment benefits
	204
	
	293
	
	90
	
	284

	Total key management personnel 

   compensation
	5,639
	
	6,261
	
	4,908
	
	5,862

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Other related parties
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Purchase of goods
	5,533
	
	54,026
	
	5,533
	
	53,877


Balances as at 30 June 2022 and 31 December 2021 with related parties were as follows:

	
	Consolidated
	
	Separate

	
	financial statements
	
	financial statements

	
	30 June
	
	31 December
	
	30 June
	
	31 December

	
	2022
	
	2021
	
	2022
	
	2021

	
	(in thousand Baht)

	Trade accounts receivable
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Subsidiaries
	-
	
	-
	
	194,921
	
	173,413

	Associate
	328,611
	
	684,697
	
	328,611
	
	684,696

	Total
	328,611
	
	684,697
	
	523,532
	
	858,109

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Other receivables
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Subsidiaries
	-
	
	-
	
	63,907
	
	36,884

	Key management personnel
	394
	
	-
	
	394
	
	-

	Less allowance for expected credit loss
	-
	
	-
	
	(593)
	
	(593)

	Net
	394
	
	-
	
	63,708
	
	36,291


	
	Interest rate
	
	Consolidated financial statements

	
	31
	
	30
	
	31
	
	
	
	
	
	30

	
	December
	
	June
	
	December
	
	
	
	
	
	June

	Short-term loans to
	2021
	
	2022
	
	2021
	
	Increase
	
	Decrease
	
	2022

	
	(% per annum)
	
	(in thousand Baht)

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Other related parties
	             -
	
	-
	
	2,832
	
	56
	
	(541)
	
	2,347


	
	Interest rate
	
	Separate financial statements

	
	31
	
	30
	
	31
	
	
	
	
	
	30

	
	December
	
	June
	
	December
	
	
	
	
	
	June

	Short-term loans to
	2021
	
	2022
	
	2021
	
	Increase
	
	Decrease
	
	2022

	
	(% per annum)
	
	(in thousand Baht)

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Other related parties
	             -
	
	-
	
	2,789
	
	56
	
	(541)
	
	2,304


	
	Consolidated
	
	Separate

	
	financial statements
	
	financial statements

	
	30 June
	
	31 December
	
	30 June
	
	31 December

	
	2022
	
	2021
	
	2022
	
	2021

	
	(in thousand Baht)

	Right-of-use assets
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Subsidiaries
	-
	
	-
	
	5,172
	
	6,582

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Trade accounts payable
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Subsidiaries
	-
	
	-
	
	65
	
	276

	Associate
	85,884
	
	88,857
	
	85,884
	
	88,857

	Other related parties
	-
	
	2,069
	
	-
	
	2,069

	Total
	85,884
	
	90,926
	
	85,949
	
	91,202

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Other payables
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Subsidiaries
	-
	
	-
	
	85
	
	1,584

	Key management personnel
	465
	
	481
	
	465
	
	453

	Total
	465
	
	481
	
	550
	
	2,037

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Lease liabilities
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Subsidiaries
	-
	
	-
	
	5,563
	
	6,951


Commitments with related parties

	
	Consolidated
	
	Separate

	
	financial
	
	financial

	As at 30 June 2022
	statements
	
	statements

	
	(in thousand Baht)

	Capital commitment
	
	
	

	Machinery and equipment
	49
	
	49

	
	
	
	

	Other commitment
	
	
	

	Purchase orders for goods and supplies
	86,389
	
	86,410


Guarantee under credit facilities of associate

As at 30 June 2022 the Company had guarantee under credit facilities of associate that offered by 
a local financial institution, totaling of Baht 368.0 million (31 December 2021: Baht 368.0 million). The Company’s management believes that there will be no significant impact to the Company for the guarantee of the said liabilities.
3 Trade and other receivables

	
	Consolidated
	
	Separate

	
	financial statements
	
	financial statements

	
	30 June
	
	31 December
	
	30 June
	
	31 December

	
	2022
	
	2021
	
	2022
	
	2021

	
	(in thousand Baht)

	

	Trade accounts receivables 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	   - related parties (note 2)
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Within credit terms
	328,611
	
	684,697
	
	522,639
	
	857,185

	Overdue:
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	   1 - 30 days
	-
	
	-
	
	893
	
	924

	   31 - 60 days
	-
	
	-
	
	-
	
	-

	   61 - 90 days
	-
	
	-
	
	-
	
	-

	   More than 90 days
	-
	
	-
	
	-
	
	-

	Total
	328,611
	
	684,697
	
	523,532
	
	858,109

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Trade accounts receivables 

   - other parties
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Within credit terms
	260,850
	
	261,119
	
	171,914
	
	190,486

	Overdue:
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	   1 - 30 days
	29,307
	
	59,077
	
	7,464
	
	43,549

	   31 - 60 days
	4,383
	
	830
	
	1,307
	
	-

	   61 - 90 days
	-
	
	60
	
	-
	
	-

	   More than 90 days
	75,358
	
	67,486
	
	71,593
	
	65,842

	Total
	369,898
	
	388,572
	
	252,278
	
	299,877

	Less allowance for expected credit loss
	(68,268)
	
	(67,748)
	
	(66,576)
	
	(66,052)

	Net
	301,630
	
	320,824
	
	185,702
	
	233,825

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Trade accounts receivables - net
	630,241
	
	1,005,521
	
	709,234
	
	1,091,934

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Other receivables
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Accrued interest income
	243
	
	375
	
	20,228
	
	20,360

	Less allowance for expected credit loss
	-
	
	-
	
	(593)
	
	(593)

	Accrued interest income - net
	243
	
	375
	
	19,635
	
	19,767

	Post date cheque
	34,740
	
	40,850
	
	58,149
	
	32,332

	Less allowance for expected credit loss
	(33)
	
	(893)
	
	(2)
	
	(15)

	Post date cheque - net
	34,707
	
	39,957
	
	58,147
	
	32,317

	Refundable deposits
	4,235
	
	2,985
	
	4,235
	
	2,985

	Prepaid expenses
	8,008
	
	5,784
	
	7,642
	
	5,462

	Revenue department receivable
	19,657
	
	11,038
	
	19,601
	
	10,893

	Other receivables - net
	66,850
	
	60,139
	
	109,260
	
	71,424

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Total trade and other receivables

   - net
	697,091
	
	1,065,660
	
	818,494
	
	1,163,358


	Expected credit losses of trade and     
	Consolidated
	
	Separate

	   other receivables 
	financial statements
	
	financial statements

	Six-month period ended 30 June
	2022
	
	2021
	
	2022
	
	2021

	
	(in thousand Baht)

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	(Reversal) Addition
	(341)
	
	2,342
	
	510
	
	41


4 Inventories

	
	Consolidated
	
	Separate

	
	financial statements
	
	financial statements

	
	30 June
	
	31 December
	
	30 June
	
	31 December

	
	2022
	
	2021
	
	2022
	
	2021

	
	(in thousand Baht)

	
	

	Finished goods
	566,974
	
	472,718
	
	545,678
	
	450,185

	Raw materials
	518,102
	
	680,285
	
	391,410
	
	583,072

	Supplies
	14,164
	
	11,880
	
	11,843
	
	9,832

	Goods in transit
	99,508
	
	47,712
	
	99,508
	
	47,712

	Total
	1,198,748
	
	1,212,595
	
	1,048,439
	
	1,090,801

	Less allowance for write-down to

          net realisable value
	(99,701)
	
	(18,995)
	
	(99,678)
	
	(18,972)

	Net
	1,099,047
	
	1,193,600
	
	948,761
	
	1,071,829


	
	Consolidated
	
	Separate

	For the six-month periods ended
	financial statements
	
	financial statements

	   30 June
	2022
	
	2021
	
	2022
	
	2021

	
	(in thousand Baht)

	Inventories recognised in ‘cost of 

   sales of goods’
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	- Cost 
	2,758,971
	
	3,390,605
	
	2,761,499
	
	3,399,377

	- Write-down to net realisable value
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	     (Reversal of write-down to 
     net realisable value)
	80,706
	
	(8,169)
	
	80,706
	
	(8,229)

	Total
	2,839,677
	
	3,382,436
	
	2,842,205
	
	3,391,148


5 Property, plant and equipment and right-of-use assets
Property, plant and equipment

Acquisitions, disposals and transfers of property, plant and equipment during the six-month period ended 30 June 2022 were as follows:
	
	Consolidated
	
	Separate

	
	financial statements
	
	financial statements

	
	Acquisitions

and

transfers in

- at cost
	
	Disposals

and 

transfers out 

- net book value
	
	Acquisitions

and

transfers in

- at cost
	
	Disposals

and

transfers out - net book value

	
	(in thousand Baht)

	
	

	Land
	370
	
	-
	
	370
	
	-

	Machinery and equipment
	18,488
	
	-
	
	18,411
	
	-

	Furniture, fixtures and office equipment
	309
	
	-
	
	269
	
	-

	Vehicles
	865
	
	-
	
	846
	
	-

	Assets under construction and 

installation
	184,439
	
	(2,324)
	
	184,439
	
	(2,324)

	Total
	204,471
	
	(2,324)
	
	204,335
	
	(2,324)


Collateral

As at 30 June 2022, the Group’s properties with a net book value of Baht 540.5 million (31 December 
2021: Baht 544.5 million) were pledged for the Group’s credit facilities of short-term borrowings from financial institutions.
Right-of-use assets
Movements of right-of-use assets during the six-month period ended 30 June 2022 were as follows:

	
	Consolidated financial statements

	
	
	
	
	
	Machinery 
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	and 
	
	
	
	

	
	Land
	
	Buildings
	
	equipment
	
	Vehicles
	
	Total

	
	(in thousand Baht)

	At 1 January 2022
	22,050
	
	26,295
	
	56,106
	
	13,441
	
	117,892

	Decrease
	-
	
	-
	
	(11,148)
	
	-
	
	(11,148)

	Less depreciation
	(727)
	
	(764)
	
	(4,324)
	
	(1,845)
	
	(7,660)

	At 30 June 2022
	21,323
	
	25,531
	
	40,634
	
	11,596
	
	99,084

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Separate financial statements

	
	
	
	
	
	Machinery 
	
	
	
	

	
	Land
	
	Buildings
	
	and 
	
	Vehicles
	
	Total

	
	
	
	
	
	equipment
	
	
	
	

	
	(in thousand Baht)

	At 1 January 2022
	22,050
	
	28,402
	
	60,582
	
	11,397
	
	122,431

	Decrease
	-
	
	-
	
	(11,148)
	
	-
	
	(11,148)

	Less depreciation
	(727)
	
	(2,173)
	
	(4,324)
	
	(1,436)
	
	(8,660)

	At 30 June 2022
	21,323
	
	26,229
	
	45,110
	
	9,961
	
	102,623


6 Segment information and disaggregation of revenue
The Group’s main operations are manufacturing and trading of processed steel products and rendering service for cutting and modifying steels. The Group has only one geographical segment because they operate only in Thailand.
7 Dividends
	
	Approval date
	Payment schedule
	Rate per share
	Amount

	
	
	
	(Baht)
	(in million Baht)

	2022
	
	
	
	

	2021 dividend
	25 February 2022
	May 2022
	0.34
	163.2

	
	
	
	
	

	2021
	
	
	
	

	2021 Interim dividend
	5 March 2021
	May 2021
	0.14
	67.2


8 Financial instruments

Carrying amount and fair values 

The following table shows the carrying amounts and fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities, including their levels in the fair value hierarchy. It does not include fair value information for financial assets and financial liabilities measured at amortised cost if the carrying amount is a reasonable approximation of fair value.

	
	Consolidated and separate financial statements

	
	Carrying amount
	
	Fair value

	
	Financial instruments measured at FVTPL
	
	Financial instruments measured at FVOCI
	
	Total
	
	Level 1
	
	Level 2
	
	Level 3

	
	(in thousand Baht)

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	At 30 June 2022
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Financial assets
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Marketable securities
	-
	
	3,824
	
	3,824
	
	3,824
	
	-
	
	-

	Fixed income fund
	121
	
	-
	
	121
	
	-
	
	121
	
	-

	Forward exchange contract used for hedging
	386
	
	-
	
	386
	
	-
	
	386
	
	-

	Total
	507
	
	3,824
	
	4,331
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	At 31 December 2021
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Financial assets
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Marketable securities
	-
	
	3,824
	
	3,824
	
	3,824
	
	-
	
	-

	Fixed income fund
	121
	
	-
	
	121
	
	-
	
	121
	
	-

	Total
	121
	
	3,824
	
	3,945
	
	
	
	
	
	


Financial instruments measured at fair value  

	Type
	
	Valuation technique

	Fixed income fund
	
	The net asset value as of the reporting date.

	Forward exchange contract used for hedging
	
	The fair value is determined using quoted forward exchange rates at the reporting date


9 Commitments with non-related parties

	
	Consolidated
	
	Separate

	
	financial
	
	financial

	As at 30 June 2022
	statements
	
	statements

	
	(in thousand Baht)

	Capital commitments
	
	
	

	Machinery and equipment
	18,738
	
	18,738

	Furnitures, fixtures and office equipment
	     3,161
	
	2,797

	Total
	21,899
	
	21,535

	
	
	
	

	Other commitments
	
	
	

	Unused letter of credit for goods
	196,484
	
	196,484

	Purchase orders for goods and supplies
	925,400
	
	922,490

	Bank guarantees
	8,312
	
	8,312

	Total
	1,130,196
	
	1,127,286


2

